North Burnett Regional Council Amending Subordinate Local Law No.1 (Administration) 2024

Contents

Part 1	Preliminary		2
	1.	Short title	2
	2.	Commencement	2
	3.	Local Law amended	2
Part 2	Amendment of Subordinate Local Law No.1 (Administration) 2011		2
	4.	Amendment of schedule 4 (Authorised works on roads)	2
	5.	Amendment of schedule 28 (Gates and Grids)	2

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This local law may be cited as Local Law (Amending) Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Administration) 2024.

2. Commencement

This local law commences on the date notice of the making of the local law is published in the gazette.

3. Local laws amended

This local law amends Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Administration) 2011.

Part 2 Amendment of Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Administration) 2011

- 4. Amendment of Schedule 4 (Authorised works on roads)
 - (1) Schedule 4, section 5 '27'

 omit, insert –

 '28'.
- 5. Amendment of schedule 28 (Gates and Grids)
 - (1) Section 1(2), footnote 7 'item 2(b) and (c)'omit, insert –'item 1'.
 - (2) After section 2., 'No activities stated.' –

 insert –

 '3.'.
 - (3) Subsection (2), 'If the installation of a gate or a grid, or a gate and a grid, are proposed' –

renumber as sub section '(1)'.

(4) Section 6(4)(a),(b) and (c), -

omit, insert -

'(a) North Burnett Regional Council Gates and Grids Policy – Drawings GR-01 and GT-01, as amended from time to time.'.

This and the preceding 2 pages bearing my initials is a certified copy of North Burnett Regional Council (Amending) Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Administration 2024 made in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2009 by the North Burnett Regional Council by resolution dated the 30th day of October 2024.

Craig Matheson

Chief Executive Officer